TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM686641

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | | 11/01/2021 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | REUSEIT, LLC | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 7021 Wolftown-Hood Rd | | |
| City: | Madison | | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 22727 | | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3533174 | BETTER BAGS FOR A BETTER PLANET | |
| Registration Number: | 3894211 | ECOLUNCH | |
| Registration Number: | 3931333 | PLASTIC BAGS BLOW | |
| Registration Number: | 3985414 | REUSABLES FOR EVERY PART OF YOUR LIFE | |
| Registration Number: | 3600480 | REUSABLEBAGS.COM | |
| Registration Number: | 4139285 | REUSEIT | |
| Registration Number: | 4322770 | REUSEIT | |
| Registration Number: | 4107542 | REUSEIT | |
| Registration Number: | 3763753 | REUSEIT.COM | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

linda.salera@morganlewis.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Linda A. Salera | | | | |
|--|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Linda A. Salera/ | | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/08/2021 | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 | | | | | |
| source=ReUselt Partial Trademark Release#page1.tif | | | | | |
| source=ReUseIt Partial Trademark Release#page2.tif | | | | | |
| source=ReUseIt Partial Trademark Release#page3.tif | | | | | |

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Partial Release</u>"), dated as of November 1, 2021 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of REUSEIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Grantee entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of January 6, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), whereby the Grantor granted the Grantee a security interest in certain trademarks of the Grantor, including the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Secured Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 8, 2014 at Reel 5189, Frame 0547; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Secured Trademarks, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Grantee, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its security interest in all of the Secured Trademarks, and the Grantee hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without recourse, all of Grantee's right, title, and interest in and to each of the Secured Trademarks and the related registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Partial Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflict of laws principles thereof, but including Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law.

Except for the release of Secured Trademarks specifically identified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, all terms and provisions of the Security Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Nothing contained herein shall in any way impair the validity or enforceability of the Security Agreement, or alter, waive, annul, vary, affect, or impair any provisions, conditions, or covenants contained therein or any rights, powers, or remedies granted therein. Any lien and/or security interest granted pursuant to the Security Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect except as specifically released hereby and shall continue to secure the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Partial Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Graffree

By:

Name: Peter Foley

Title: Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007487 FRAME: 0761

Schedule I

$\underline{Secured\ Trademarks}$

| MARK | File Date | Application No. | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|-------------------|------------|-----------------|-------------------|------------------------|
| BETTER BAGS FOR A | 9/19/2007 | 77283056 | 11/18/2008 | 3533174 |
| BETTER PLANET | | | | |
| ECOLUNCH | 9/14/2007 | 77280301 | 12/21/2010 | 3894211 |
| PLASTIC BAGS BLOW | 9/18/2007 | 77282738 | 3/15/2011 | 3931333 |
| REUSABLES FOR | 11/18/2010 | 85179989 | 6/28/2011 | 3985414 |
| EVERY PART OF | | | | |
| YOUR LIFE | | | | |
| REUSABLEBAGS.COM | 9/18/2007 | 77282148 | 3/31/2009 | 3600480 |
| REUSEIT | 6/18/2010 | 85976309 | 5/8/2012 | 4139285 |
| REUSEIT | 6/18/2010 | 85066615 | 4/23/2013 | 4322770 |
| REUSEIT | 11/18/2010 | 85180205 | 3/6/2012 | 4107542 |
| REUSEIT.COM | 9/14/2007 | 77280279 | 3/23/2010 | 3763753 |

RECORDED: 11/08/2021